

No. 16-743

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,

APPELLANT,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

APPELLEE.

---

**On Appeal From The United States  
District Court For The District Of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SENATE MAJORITY LEADER MITCH MCCONNELL  
IN SUPPORT OF PROBABLE JURISDICTION**

---

BOBBY R. BURCHFIELD

*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW M. LELAND

CHANDRA M. KURIEN

BARRETT R.H. YOUNG

KING & SPALDING LLP

1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 626-5524

bburchfield@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 9, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

BACKGROUND..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

    I. *BUCKLEY* RECOGNIZED A MATERIAL DISTINCTION BETWEEN CAMPAIGN-RELATED SPEECH AND ISSUE SPEECH..... 8

        A. *Buckley* Construed FECA To Avoid Imposing Disclosure Obligations on Non-Campaign-Related Issue Speech..... 8

        B. *Citizens United* Did Not Overrule *Buckley*'s Holdings on Disclosure. .... 10

        C. Congress Asserted a Disclosure Interest Only in "Sham Issue Ads." .... 12

    II. THE INSTITUTE'S ADVERTISEMENT IS NON-CAMPAIGN ISSUE SPEECH AT THE CORE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT. .... 14

        A. The Institute's Advertisement Is Issue Speech, Not Campaign Advocacy..... 14

        B. The First Amendment Places a High Value on Anonymous Issue Speech.... 16

III. NEITHER CONGRESS NOR THE FEC HAS IDENTIFIED A SUFFICIENT INTEREST TO OVERRIDE THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION OF THE INSTITUTE'S DONORS.....	19
A. This Court's Precedents Do Not Foreclose the Institute's Argument....	19
B. None of the Interests Identified by the Government Are Correlated to Compelled Disclosure of Donors Supporting Non-Campaign Issue Speech.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	21, 24
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	14
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	20
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) .....	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F.Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	13
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	1, 2
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	10
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960) .....	18
<i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	6, 19
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc. of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) .....	18
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) (per curiam) .....	19
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes and Legislative Material</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 30110 .....	5, 6
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(1) .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3) .....	4, 15
144 Cong. Rec. H4866 (daily ed. June 19, 1998) .....	13
147 Cong. Rec. S3034 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 2001) .....	13
147 Cong. Rec. S3070, 2001 WL 303410 (Mar. 29, 2001) .....	13
Justice Safety Valve Act, Senate Bill No. 619 .....	3, 14
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) .....	25
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 107-155 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

- FEC Advisory Op. No. 2012-19 (June 13, 2012),  
available at <http://saos.fec.gov/aodocs/AO%202012-19.pdf> .....25
- Ilya Shapiro, Trevor Burrus, Gabriel Latner, *Truth-  
iness and the First Amendment*, 16 U. PA. J.  
CONST. L. HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY 51 (2014).....23
